Upon the effectivity of this Wage Order, all private sector workers and employees in the National 

Capital Region receiving the minimum wage shall receive a minimum wage increase of THIRTEEN PESOS 
(P13.00)  per day.  The prescribed minimum wage rate in the National Capital Region shall be ONE HUNDRED 
NINETY EIGHT PESOS (P= 198.00) per day. 

Section 2. The adjustments in the minimum wage rates of workers in the agriculture sector, 

cottage/handicraft industry, private hospitals with bed capacity of 100 or less, and the retail/service 
establishments employing 15 workers or less shall be given in a staggered manner until 01 January 1999.

[...]

Effective 06 February 1998, all private sector workers and 
employees in the National Capital Region receiving the minimum wage shall receive a minimum wage increase 
of THIRTEEN PESOS (P13.00) per day.  The prescribed minimum wage rate in the region shall be ONE 
HUNDRED NINETY EIGHT PESOS (P198.00) per day. 

SECTION 2.   Coverage.   The wage increase prescribed in the Order shall apply to all private sector workers 

and employees in the National Capital Region receiving the previous prescribed daily minimum wage rate of 
one hundred eighty five pesos (P185.00) regardless of their position, designation or status, and irrespective of the 
method by which their wages are paid, except household or domestic helpers and workers employed in the 
personal service of another, including family drivers.

[...]

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 12 of Republic Act No. 6727, as 

amended by Republic Act No. 8188, any person, corporation, trust, firm, partnership, association or entity which 
refuses or fails to pay the prescribed increase in the Order shall be punished by a fine not less than Twenty-five 
thousand pesos (P25,000.00) nor more than One hundred thousand pesos (P100,000) or imprisonment of not less 
than two (2) years nor more than four (4) years or both such fine and imprisonment at the discretion of the court.  
Provided, that any person convicted under the Order shall not be entitled to the benefits provided for under the